

# Administration

## SICKNESS BENEFIT—'LOSS OF INCOME'

New guidelines, issued by the DSS in July, have restricted the grant of sickness benefits to cases where the claimant can show (in the words of the Department) 'an *actual* loss of income . . . It is no longer possible to grant sickness benefit on the basis that there is a *potential* loss of income . . .'

According to the guidelines, this approach is demanded by s.108(1)(c) which lays down the qualifications for sickness benefit. An internal memorandum of the Department (reference 82/1696) reads:

3. A claimant for sickness benefit is required by paragraph 108(1)(c) of the Act to satisfy the Director-General that he has suffered a loss of salary, wages or other income and that the loss occurred as a result of a temporary incapacity for work caused by sickness or accident. Recent legal opinion indicates that there is no loss of income in terms of paragraph 108(1)(c) unless—

- the claimant was in receipt of such income at the time of or immediately before the sickness or accident (this can include casual or part-time earnings); or
- he would have received such income had the sickness or accident not occurred.

The mere possibility that, but for the sickness or accident the person may have obtained paid work or been granted unemployment benefit if he had lodged a claim, is not sufficient for the purposes of paragraph 108(1)(c). Situations in which loss of income may be accepted at the time of claim where a person was not in receipt of income when the sickness or accident occurred are dealt with later in this memorandum.

### Rate of sickness benefit

4 Section 113 provides that the weekly rate of sickness benefit (including any supplementary allowance) payable to a person shall not exceed the rate of salary, wages or other income which, in the opinion of the Director-General, the person lost by reason of his incapacity for work. Legal opinion confirms that the upper limit will depend upon the facts of each particular case. Where benefit is being paid at a reduced rate, periodical adjustments may be made in recognition of wage increases which would have been paid, but for the incapacity—perhaps under an industrial award. Similarly, if the person had formerly received unemployment benefit, indexation increases in the rate of that benefit will constitute an additional loss of income which may result in increases in the rate of sickness benefit.

The memorandum goes on to offer examples of the application of this new approach:

- A person who becomes incapacitated for work and then claims and is refused unemployment benefit (because of that incapacity) should not be accepted for sickness benefit: para. 8.
- A student who, because of illness, 'gives up study and ceases to qualify for a TEAS allowance' cannot qualify for sickness benefit unless the student has also abandoned a part-time job: par. 9.

- A person, whose supporting parent's benefit has been cancelled (for example, on the person's child reaching the age of 16 years) and who then falls sick, cannot be paid sickness benefit unless that person had held a job or claimed unemployment benefit before falling sick: para. 13.

- A person who falls sick during the three month period in which invalid pension is continued after the pensioner is found to be no longer 85% permanently incapacitated for work, cannot qualify for sickness benefit: para. 13.

The memorandum points out that a person denied sickness benefit may, if that person's income is inadequate, be granted special benefit, at a rate equivalent to 'the appropriate rate of sickness benefit': paras. 16, 17.

[**Comment:** Starting with the last point, the memorandum fails to make the point that special benefit is less valuable than sickness benefit: special benefit does not include a supplementary rent allowance and the fringe benefits are less generous than those for sickness benefits.

Turning to the substance of the memorandum, it claims to be based on a legal opinion, the content of which has not been made public. However, it can be assumed that this opinion would focus on the definition of 'income' in s.106(1)—of income 'earned derived or received' rather than income which could possibly be 'earned derived or received'.

There are several responses to that type of argument:

(1) If the definition of 'income' in s.106(1) concentrates on income 'earned, derived or received', that definition only applies to (for example) s.108 'unless the contrary intention appears' in s.108. A contrary intention could be found in s.108(1)(c), by treating it as part of a piece of benevolent legislation and interpreting it in a way which provides access to income security.

(2) Even if that definition from s.106(1) does apply to s.108(1)(c), there is nothing to indicate that the loss of capacity or *potential* to earn or receive income is excluded from s.108(1)(c). It is clear that the applicant must 'suffer a loss of income'. But for most applicants, including those who qualify under memorandum 82/1696, there must be a degree of the hypothetical about the loss suffered: even the person, whose incapacity causes her to take six weeks leave without pay from her job, might (if she had stayed at work) have been laid off because of a downturn in production. That is, the loss of income must be, in large part, hypothetical or potential.

(3) The approach taken in the memorandum is in conflict with the AAT decision in *S. B.* (1981) 4 SSR 40, where a strong Tribunal (Todd, Prowse and McLelland) decided that a woman, who had fallen ill and become incapacitated for work while a full-time student, qualified for sickness

benefit some four months after she fell ill because, by then, she had been obliged to give up her studies and would, but for the sickness, have tried to enter the workforce.

The AAT concluded that, when *S. B.* had finally been forced, because of illness, to give up her studies, she then could also be said to have 'suffered a loss of income' by reason of that illness. The Tribunal said:

The position cannot of course be that, having become too sick to be a student, and being unable to enter the workforce either, her characterization as a person who 'has . . . suffered a loss of income through being incapacitated for work by reason of sickness' became indefinitely postponed. [para 13]

This view is directly contrary to the line pursued in memorandum 82/1696.]

[**Postscript:** Social Security Minister Chaney announced on 2 December 1982 that the *Social Services Act* will be amended to remove the restriction based on the 'loss of income' requirement. This legislation should be passed before the end of 1982. It is unlikely to be retrospective—that is, people denied sickness benefit since July 1982 must rely on the July policy being overturned (by the AAT, for example) in order to secure back-payment of sickness benefits.]

## MAINTENANCE PROCEEDINGS BY WIDOW PENSIONERS AND SUPPORTING PARENT BENEFICIARIES

The DSS has 're-activated' the requirements, stated in ss.62(3) and 83 AAD of the *Social Security Act*, that claimants take 'reasonable' action to recover maintenance from the other parent of a dependent child before being granted a widow's pension or a supporting parent's benefit.

That requirement had not been enforced by the DSS since January 1976, when the *Family Law Act* came into operation. The 're-activation' of the requirement was apparently a political decision—it was announced as part of the Budget measures by Social Security Minister Chaney.

**The new procedure:** As from 18 August 1982, the circumstances of all new claimants for widow's pension or supporting parent's benefit will be assessed to see if the claimant is required to take maintenance action. The details of the new procedure are spelt out in a new chapter 29 of the *Pensions Manual*.

**Maintenance action not required:** That requirement will be regarded as already met if the claimant has already taken court proceedings: para 29.502.

Maintenance action will not be required if the other parent cannot be located; if there is legal advice that a court would be unlikely to order maintenance; if the other parent is a pensioner; or if the identity of the other parent is unknown: para. 29.503.

**Undertaking to take maintenance action:** Where the DSS decides that maintenance action is required, the claimant will be asked to sign a written undertaking that he or she will obtain legal advice on the prospects of court proceedings; seek voluntary payment of maintenance; or take court proceedings.

If this undertaking is not signed, payment of pension or benefit 'should be refused': para 29.505.

**Review after three months:** If no maintenance action has been taken within three months of the grant of pension or benefit, the grant is to be reviewed and cancelled unless the person has received legal advice that maintenance action would be futile or unless the other parent is not in a financial position to pay maintenance. The *Pensions Manual* explains how the financial position of the other parent is to be assessed:

29.509 Where the other person's estimated gross income exceeds the current maximum amount of pension which would be paid to that person (and any dependants he may currently have) if he were eligible for pension, together with the amount of permissible income applicable, as a general rule he will be regarded *prima facie* as being in a position to pay maintenance.

29.510 Thus a man living with another woman and supporting two children may be regarded as capable of paying maintenance if his income exceeds \$190.10 per week (after 4 November 1982 the figure will be \$210.00 per week). If his new 'wife', is in employment, the amount may be assessed on the basis of the standard rate of pension and permissible income together with amounts in respect of children.

29.511 It is emphasised that these limits are to be seen as no more than guidelines. Thus if a new 'wife's' earnings are strictly limited, it may be appropriate to have regard to a figure in between the suggested limits when deter-

mining whether it is responsible that action to obtain maintenance be taken.

**Agreement to pay maintenance:** A maintenance agreement between two parents is to be scrutinised by the DSS to see whether it meets the requirements of reasonable action to obtain maintenance (unless the agreement has been formally adopted by a court): para 29.513.

The Manual does not spell out the factors to be taken into account in this evaluation; but it does indicate that the value of benefits other than money payments (e.g. provision of a home) are to be taken into account: para. 29.514.

**Continuing reviews:** The Manual directs that a grant may be reviewed at any time if circumstances change—where the other parent has been located: para. 29.515; or where the other parent's financial circumstances have improved: para. 29.516.

## Index to numbers 7-10

[The index to Nos 1-6 of the *Reporter* appears in 6 SSR 64]

Age pension	Handicapped child's allowance	<i>Taylor</i> : 76	invalid pension ... <i>Varga</i> : 89
income test—when is income	'constant care and	<i>Tsaoucis</i> : 98	widow's pension .. <i>Pasini</i> : 68
derived ... <i>Smith &amp; Smith</i> : 89	attention' ... <i>Schramm</i> : 98	<i>Tsimiklis</i> : 70	Procedure
overpayment ... <i>Babler</i> : 71	severely handicapped	<i>Vranesic</i> : 95	suspension of DSS
portability—cause for departure	child ... <i>Schramm</i> : 98	<i>Ward</i> : 88	decision ... <i>Dart</i> : 80
'reasonably foreseeable'	Income	<i>Ward</i> : 95	Rehabilitation costs
..... <i>Burnet</i> : 81	interest on bank accounts	<i>Ziebarth</i> : 77	recovery from damages
Child endowment	..... <i>Szerszewicz</i> : 94	portability ... <i>Varga</i> : 89	award ... <i>Wilson</i> : 78
apportionment . <i>Dowling</i> : 80	retirement fund	'present in Australia'	Residence requirements
late application—'special	..... <i>Smith &amp; Smith</i> : 89	..... <i>Hickey</i> : 67	child endowment .. <i>Alam</i> : 80
circumstances' ... <i>Flynn</i> : 98	Invalid pension	rehabilitation ... <i>Aleksic</i> : 65	invalid pension ... <i>Hickey</i> : 67
<i>Michael</i> : 98	misleading advice .. <i>Boak</i> : 90	<i>Bermudez</i> : 66	Sickness benefit
overpayment—recovery	permanent incapacity for	<i>Vella</i> : 67	incapacity for work
..... <i>Hangan</i> : 71	work ... <i>Andreopoulos</i> : 70	residence ... <i>Varga</i> : 89	..... <i>Williams</i> : 77
residence ... <i>Alam</i> : 80	<i>Baltas</i> : 86	separation under one roof	loss of income—
Cohabitation rule	<i>Buhmann</i> : 97	..... 'A' : 79	unemployment
supporting parent's	<i>Campagna</i> : 87	spouse's income—special	beneficiary ... <i>Rucevic</i> : 100
benefit ... <i>Petty &amp; Davis</i> : 99	<i>Cimino</i> : 70	reason for disregarding	workers' compensation
widow's pension .. <i>Tozer</i> : 99	<i>Corossez</i> : 87	..... 'A' : 79	award—recovery from
Damages award	<i>Davy</i> : 96	Migrant guarantee	insurer ... <i>Prasic</i> : 88
recovery of rehabilitation	<i>Dounius</i> : 87	special benefit . <i>Abi-Arraj</i> : 82	Special benefit
costs ... <i>Wilson</i> : 78	<i>Folino</i> : 75	<i>Takacs</i> : 88	migrant—maintenance
Discretion	<i>Godfrey</i> : 87	Misleading advice	guarantee ... <i>Abi-Arraj</i> : 82
late application for child	<i>Hadfield</i> : 75	no power to back-date	<i>Takacs</i> : 88
endowment ... <i>Flynn</i> : 98	<i>Hoffman</i> : 76	pension ... <i>Boak</i> : 90	Supporting parent's benefit
<i>Michael</i> : 98	<i>Impellizzeri</i> : 69	Overpayment—recovery	cohabitation rule
late application for double	<i>Jackson</i> : 97	discretion to deduct from	..... <i>Petty &amp; Davis</i> : 99
orphan's pension . <i>Kickett</i> : 101	<i>Kacurov</i> : 97	pension or benefit <i>Schuss</i> : 100	overpayment ... <i>Hales</i> : 73
portability of pensions	<i>Kane</i> : 76	investment income	Unemployment benefit
..... <i>Burnet</i> : 81	<i>Katsantonis</i> : 74	..... <i>Herbert</i> : 78	full-time student ... <i>Kelly</i> : 94
<i>Pasini</i> : 68	<i>Kolakusic</i> : 86	recovery by legal	income test—bank interest
recovery of rehabilitation	<i>Luke</i> : 76	proceedings—effective	..... <i>Szerszewicz</i> : 94
costs ... <i>Wilson</i> : 78	<i>Mann</i> : 75	cause ... <i>Babler</i> : 71	overpayment ... <i>Herbert</i> : 78
special benefit ... <i>Takacs</i> : 88	<i>Manz</i> : 85	<i>Hales</i> : 73	<i>Schuss</i> : 100
widow's pension—	<i>Markovski</i> : 69	<i>Hangan</i> : 71	'willing to work' ... <i>Perry</i> : 94
payable overseas .. <i>Pasini</i> : 69	<i>Melier</i> : 76	<i>Parr</i> : 90	<i>Pershouse</i> : 93
Double orphan's pension	<i>Mihailov</i> : 74	supporting parent's	<i>Kelly</i> : 94
discretion to back-date	<i>Milosalvevic</i> : 94	benefit ... <i>Hales</i> : 73	Widow's pension
payment ... <i>Kickett</i> : 101	<i>Papadopoulos</i> : 96	unemployment benefit	cohabitation rule .. <i>Tozer</i> : 99
'whereabouts' of parent	<i>Pavlidis</i> : 95	..... <i>Schuss</i> : 100	portability ... <i>Pasini</i> : 68
'not known' ... <i>Kickett</i> : 101	<i>Rahme</i> : 76	Portability	
	<i>Sheely</i> : 86	age pension ... <i>Burnet</i> : 81	
	<i>Sullivan</i> : 97		